Section 3 examines immigrants’ access to loans, credit histories, and personal loan experiences. 

Administering the Survey  

The survey was launched in July of 2005 with a minimum target sample size of thirty (10% of MISA/IBDS 
clients) needed to obtain a representative sample. Two hundred and ninety-seven (297) MISA/IBDS clients 
were contacted via email and given nine days to respond to the survey. However, only five surveys were 
completed by the end date so telephone and in-person surveys quickly replaced the email survey and the 
survey deadline was extended.